proves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Independent School District No. 508, of St. Peter, Minnesota, for such consideration and upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, the following described lands in Nicollet county:

All that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 20, Township 110 North, Range 26 West described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section, thence North 89°-49' East along the North line of the Southeast Quarter 1309.6 feet, thence South 0°-06' East along the West line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 453.1 feet to a point on the westerly extension of the southerly line of Valley View Addition, St. Peter, Minnesota, the point of beginning; thence South 89°-36' East and along the southerly line of said Valley View Addition 571.3 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot one (1) of said Valley View Addition; thence South 41°-01' East 530.3 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot Nine (9) Carter's Subdivision, St. Peter, Minnesota, thence South 42°-50' East along the Southerly line of said Carter's Subdivision, 318.4 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of the old Chicago and North Western Railway Company; thence South 22°-53' West along the westerly right-of-way line of said railroad 241.4 feet to the south line of said Northeast Quarter; thence South 89°-51' West along the south line of said Northeast Quarter 1039.4 feet to the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence North 0°-0.6' West along the West line of said Northeast Quarter 862.7 feet to the point of beginning; containing 18 acres of land more or less.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 504-S. F. No. 2279

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Carlton county to Independent School District No. 97.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent School District No. 97. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration, shall transfer and convey by quit-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

claim deed, in the form the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Independent School District No. 97 of Moose Lake, Minnesota, for such consideration and upon such terms and conditions as agreed upon, all, or such part thereof as the school district determines necessary, of the following described lands in Carlton county:

NW ¹/₄ of NW ¹/₄ of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Forty-six (46), Range Nineteen (19); and

All that part of the SW ¹/₄ of SW ¹/₄ of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Forty-six (46), Range Nineteen (19), lying South of Trunk Highway 311 as said highway crosses said SW ¹/₄ of SW ¹/₄.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 505—H. F. No. 1825

.

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood and Ramsey county; authorizing the governing bodies of said governmental units to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units; ratifying an agreement previously entered into by said governmental units; providing for the financing of such storm water sewer facilities; authorizing the issuance of certain bonds in connection therewith; permitting the city of Saint Paul and the village of Maplewood to establish drainage districts and to assess the property therein for the cost of such facilities; repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 858, and Laws 1965, Chapter 865.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; Maplewood, village of; Ramsey county; cooperative storm water sewers. Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and Ramsey county are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing and maintaining storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units. The cost of construction of such facilities shall be provided for in the said agree-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.